## 506768994 07/15/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6815811

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOSEPH WATSON	10/01/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	K9 SPORT SACK, LLC
Street Address:	1471 W 1250 S #108
City:	OREM
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84058

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29652560

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (801)566-0750

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 801-566-6633

Email: docket@tnw.com, causse@tnw.com

Correspondent Name: BRIAN G. PRINCE

Address Line 1: 8180 S 700 E, SUITE 350 Address Line 4: SANDY, UTAH 84070

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4579-061.DES	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN G. PRINCE	
SIGNATURE:	/Brian G. Prince/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/15/2021	

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506768994 REEL: 056890 FRAME: 0418

# ASSIGNMENT (BEING FILED FOR DUAL PURPOSE UNDER 37 CFR 1.63(e))

#### I. Assignment

WHEREAS, I, Joseph Watson of Orem, Utah ("ASSIGNOR"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in a Pet Carrier (hereinatter "Improvements"), which is the subject of the following U.S. Patent Application (hereinatter "Application"):

 Title:
 PET CARRYING BACKPACK

 Filed:
 18 September 2020

 Serial No.:
 29/652,560

AND WHEREAS, K9 Sport Sack, LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a Utah Limited Liability Company, with its principal place of business at 1471 W 1250 S, Suite 108, Orem, UT 84058, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Improvements and the Application and/or to confirm that by virtue of an employment contract (if one exists) and/or by operation of law may already own the entire right, title and interest in and to the Improvements and the Application:

NOW. THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR does hereby acknowledge that the ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and/or does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under the Improvements, and the Application and all divisions, renewals and commutations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for the Improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for the Improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and the ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for the Improvements to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND the ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that the ASSIGNOR will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to the ASSIGNOR respecting the Improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Improvements in all countries.

### II. Declaration

As an above-named inventor. I bereby declare that:

I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention (or claimed design) in the above-identified application for which this declaration is being submitted.

The application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, and am aware of the duty to disclose to the Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR §1.56.

I bereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

BGP-W-4441

Page 1 of 2

PATENT Docket No.: KSPORT 0061P

	The state of the s
I have executed this Assignment on the	day of Cheyor . 2020
	Letter the second secon
	Joseph Waison
STATE OF UTAH	
COUNTY OF Utile	
On this day of	in the year 20 <u>20</u> , before me. <u>WWW. Brawn</u>
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to this instrument, a	the proved on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s and acknowledged he/she/they executed the same.
WITNESS my hand and official scal.	
and the second	
	COMMENSATION 1979
Notary Signature	
	(SEAL)

BGP-W-4441

**RECORDED: 07/15/2021** 

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 056890 FRAME: 0420